
Renewal Contract for Solid Waste Collection Services 
Republic Waste Services of Texas, LTD Page 1 of 2 

 
 

AMENDMENT OF SOLID WASTE 
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION CONTRACT 

REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES OF TEXAS, LTD 

This AMENDMENT OF SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION 

CONTRACT (“Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between Republic Waste 

Services of Texas, LTD, (“CONTRACTOR”) and the City of North Richland Hills 

(“CITY”) collectively referred to as the “parties” individually referred to as a “party.” 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, on or about December 13, 2021, the parties entered into the SOLID 

WASTE AND RECYCLABLES COLLECTION, TRANSPORTATION, 

DISPOSAL, AND PROCESSING CONTRACT (the “Contract”) for solid 

waste collection, transport, disposal, and recycling services for residential 

and commercial customers of the CITY; and 

WHEREAS, the Initial Term of the Contract was for five (5) years commencing on 

February 1, 2022, and terminating on January 31, 2027, with options to 

extend the Contract for two (2) additional one (1) year terms; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the Initial Term of the Contract for the first of 

two optional extensions under the Contract. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements hereinafter contained and 

in order to preserve and protect the public health of the citizens of the CITY, the parties 

hereby agree as follows: 

CONTRACT: 

I. 

 SECTION 2. TERM of the Contract is hereby amended to read: 

 

Initial Term. The Initial Term of the Contract shall commence on February 1, 2022 (the 

“Commencement Date”) and shall end on January 31, 2028 (“Expiration Date”), unless 

otherwise extended or terminated earlier. 

Extension Terms.  Contractor shall notify the City of a request to extend the Initial 

Term on or before eighteen (18) months before the Expiration Date.  Upon approval by 

the City Council of the City, the Initial Term may be extended by a contract of the 

Parties for one (1) additional one (1) year period upon the same terms and conditions as 

stated in the Contract. 

 

 

 

 

 



Renewal Contract for Solid Waste Collection Services 
Republic Waste Services of Texas, LTD Page 2 of 2 

 
 

 

II. 

All other terms of the Contract not amended herein remain in full force and effect. 

 

IN WITNESSS WHEREOF, the parties have agreed to the foregoing and caused this 

Amendment to be executed as of the date set forth below. 

 

 
CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS: REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES OF 

TEXAS, LTD: 

By:    By:   

Paulette Hartman, City Manager Printed Name:   

Title:   

Date:   Date:    

 
ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Alicia Richardson 

City Secretary/Chief Governance Officer 

 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

 

 

______________________________ 

Bradley A. Anderle, City Attorney 

 

 


